

NO. 22-2183

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

MATTHEW A. KEZHAYA,

Appellant,

v.

CITY OF BELLE PLAINE, MINNESOTA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA
DISTRICT COURT NO. 0:21-CV-00336-WMW

BRIEF OF APPELLEE CITY OF BELLE PLAINE, MINNESOTA

GREENE ESPEL PLLP
Monte Mills (#030458X)
Katherine M. Swenson (#0389280)
222 South Ninth Street, Suite 2200
Minneapolis, MN 55402
mmills@greeneespel.com
kswenson@greeneespel.com
(612) 373-0830

Attorneys for Appellee
City of Belle Plaine, Minnesota

SUMMARY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 A. The district court dismissed all but one of the Temple’s
 claims for failure to state a claim..... 3

 B. The Temple moved for leave to amend the complaint after
 the deadline..... 4

 C. The magistrate judge denied leave to amend the
 complaint. 4

 D. Before challenging the denial of leave to amend, the
 Temple filed a second lawsuit against Belle Plaine. 6

 E. After the Temple filed a second lawsuit against Belle
 Plaine, the Temple objected to the magistrate judge’s
 decision..... 7

 F. The district court affirmed the magistrate judge’s decision
 denying the Temple’s motion for leave to amend the
 complaint. 8

 G. The district court dismissed *Satanic Temple II* as precluded
 by *Satanic Temple I* and imposed Rule 11 sanctions on
 Appellant for filing a frivolous second lawsuit. 11

 H. The district court reduced attorney fees sought by 50
 percent..... 13

 I. The Temple appealed. 14

SUMMARY OF LEGAL ARGUMENT 14

LEGAL ARGUMENT..... 15

I. The district court properly imposed Rule 11 sanctions on Appellant for filing a frivolous lawsuit..... 15

A. *Satanic Temple II* was barred by res judicata..... 16

1. Denial of leave to amend was a final decision on the merits. 17

2. While Appellant claims he learned new facts during discovery, Appellant actually had access to those facts before filing the first complaint. 23

B. Long-standing Eighth Circuit precedent establishes that Rule 11 sanctions were appropriate..... 27

1. The district court would have abused its discretion by *not* imposing Rule 11 sanctions. 28

2. Appellant’s argument for allowing the second suit was not merely unpersuasive; it was frivolous..... 29

II. The district court did not abuse its discretion by imposing a sanction of attorney fees. 33

A. The district court did not abuse its discretion by imposing a monetary sanction..... 33

B. The attorney fee award is not a windfall to Belle Plaine. 35

C. The district court did not abuse its discretion in calculating the amount of reasonably incurred attorney fees. 37

1. Belle Plaine provided adequate billing records. 37

2.	The district court did not abuse its discretion by applying a percentage reduction.	40
III.	The Court should affirm the sanctions award of attorney fees, but if this Court reverses and remands, it should not order fee-shifting or reassignment	42
A.	No grounds exist to order fee-shifting.	43
B.	The district judge did not plainly err by failing to sua sponte recuse herself.	44
C.	The Rule II sanctions do not constitute First Amendment retaliation.	48
	CONCLUSION	49
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arrigo v. Link</i> , 836 F.3d 787 (7th Cir. 2016).....	31
<i>Black Hills Institute of Geological Research v. South Dakota School of Mines & Technology</i> , 12 F.3d 737 (8th Cir. 1993)	30, 31
<i>Coonts v. Potts</i> , 316 F.3d 745 (8th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Curtis v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 226 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2000).....	21, 22
<i>Elbert v. Carter</i> , 903 F.3d 779 (8th Cir. 2018)	16, 17
<i>Fletcher v. Conoco Pipe Line Co.</i> , 323 F.3d 661 (8th Cir. 2003)	2, 44, 45
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Flygt Corp.</i> , 925 F.2d 257 (8th Cir. 1991)	39
<i>Harris v. FedEx Nat. LTL, Inc.</i> , 760 F.3d 780 (8th Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	37, 40
<i>King v. Hoover Grp., Inc.</i> , 958 F.2d 219 (8th Cir. 1992).....	1, 18, 19, 20
<i>Kirk Cap. Corp. v. Bailey</i> , 16 F.3d 1485 (8th Cir. 1994).....	1, 33
<i>Kulinski v. Medtronic Bio-Medicus, Inc.</i> , 112 F.3d 368 (8th Cir. 1997)	19, 20, 29, 30

<i>Landscape Props., Inc. v. Whisenhunt</i> , 127 F.3d 678 (8th Cir. 1997)	1, 18, 40
<i>Lane v. Peterson</i> , 899 F.2d 737 (8th Cir. 1990)	17, 23
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994)	2, 45
<i>In re Lyubarsky</i> , 615 B.R. 924 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2020)	36
<i>Meyer v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 792 F.3d 923 (8th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. Woodharbor Molding & Millworks, Inc.</i> , 174 F.3d 948, 950 (8th Cir. 1999)	42
<i>N. Assurance Co. of Am. v. Square D Co.</i> , 201 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2000).....	20, 21
<i>Orduno v. Pietrzak</i> , 932 F.3d 710 (8th Cir. 2019).....	42
<i>Poe v. John Deere Co.</i> , 695 F.2d 1103 (8th Cir. 1982).....	18, 32
<i>Pope v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 974 F.2d 982 (8th Cir. 1992)	48
<i>Professional Management Associates, Inc. v. KPMG LLP</i> , 345 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Satanic Temple v. City of Scottsdale</i> , No. 18-00621, 2020 WL 587882 (D. Ariz. Feb. 6, 2020), <i>aff’d</i> <i>sub nom. Satanic Temple, Inc. v. City of Scottsdale</i> , 856 F. App’x 724 (9th Cir. 2021)	47
<i>Schafler v. Fairway Park Condo Ass’n</i> , 324 F. Supp. 2d 1302 (S.D. Fla. 2004)	36

Superior Consulting Servs. Inc. v. Steeves-Kiss,
No. 17-06059, 2018 WL 2183295 (N.D. Cal. May 11, 2018) 36

Willhite v. Collins,
459 F.3d 866 (8th Cir. 2006) 35, 40

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 455..... 2, 44

28 U.S.C. § 636(b)(1)(A) 20

Other Authorities

6A Wright & Miller, *Fed. Prac. & Proc.* § 1522.2 (3d ed. 2022)23
